TASMANIA.



1924.

ANNO QUINTO DECIMO

GEORGII V. REGIS.

No. 36.

ANALYSIS.

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of 63 Vict. No. 32.

AN ACT to amend "The Jury Act, 1899." 1924. [8 December, 1924.]

* ************

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as "The Jury Act, 1924."

Short title.

- 2 "The Jury Act, 1899," is hereby amended as follows:—
 - 1. By repealing Section Nineteen, and inserting in lieu thereof the following new Section Nineteen—
 - "19 The Sheriff shall keep the lists so transmitted to him, and the persons named therein shall be the persons qualified and liable to serve as jurors in all Courts in the respective districts to which such lists respectively relate for the year for which the same are prepared":

Amendment of 63 Vict. No. 32.

Jury.

A.D. 1924.

- II. As to Section Twenty, by deleting therefrom the word "books" in the second and seventh lines thereof, and substituting therefor, in each case, the word "lists":
- III. As to Section Twenty-one, by deleting therefrom the word "book" in the last line thereof, and substituting therefor the word "list":
- IV. As to Section Twenty-four, by deleting therefrom the word "book" in the ninth line thereof, and substituting therefor the word "list," and by deleting therefrom the word "books" wherever the same occurs therein, and substituting therefor, in each case, the word "lists":
- v. As to Section Twenty-five, by deleting therefrom the words "books" and "book" in the second and third lines thereof respectively, and substituting therefor respectively the words "lists" and "list":
- vi. As to Section Twenty-eight, by deleting the words "book" and "books" wherever the same occur therein, and substituting therefor respectively the words "list" and "lists":
- vii. As to Section Thirty-five, by deleting the word "books" in the fourth line thereof, and substituting therefor the the word "lists":
- viii. As to Section Fifty-seven, by deleting the word "book" in in the ninth line thereof, and substituting therefor the word "list": and
- 1x. As to Schedule (1), by inserting therein after the words "lunatic persons" the words "marine boards and harbour trusts, master-wardens and chairmen respectively, harbourmasters, deputy-harbourmasters, and engineers."